
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 30th June, 2015

Place
Committee Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 14)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 7 and 13 April, 2015 

(b)       Matters Arising

4. Children's Centres and Youth Service e Petition  (Pages 15 - 20)

Report of the Executive Director of People

To consider the above petition bearing 21 signatures. The Petition Organiser 
has been invited to attend the meeting for the consideration of this item.

5. Delegation of Authority Policy for Looked After Children  (Pages 21 - 36)

Report of the Executive Director of People

6. Adoption Service Annual Report 2014/15  (Pages 37 - 64)

Report of the Executive Director of People

7. Role of the Principal Social Worker for Children's Services  (Pages 65 - 
70)

Report of the Executive Director of People

8. Outstanding Issues Report  (Pages 71 - 74)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

9. Any Other Business  

Public Document Pack



Page 2

To consider any other items of business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Monday, 22 June 2015

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, Governance Services Tel: 024 7683 3072   Email: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillor: E Ruane (Cabinet Member)

By invitation Councillors H Noonan (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett
Tel: 024 7683 3072
Email: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

 Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) held at 

1.00 pm on Tuesday, 7 April 2015

Present:

Cabinet Member: Councillor Ruane

Shadow Cabinet Member: Councillor Lepoidevin

Employees (by Directorate):

Chief Executives: J. Forde, N. Inglis, J. Moore

People: J. Aubury, A. Butler, K. Coughlan, C. Fooks, A. 
Harley, J. Moffat, A. Reynolds, K. Ritchee, J. 
Sembi  

Resources: S. Bennett, G, Haynes, G. Holmes, R. Sugars

Public Business

32. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

33. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March, 2015 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 

There were no matters arising.

34. Supported Accommodation for Young People Aged 16-24 Years - Multi-
Agency Action Plan 

Further to Minute 14/14, the Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive 
Director of People which indicated that Supported Accommodation is 
commissioned by the City Council to provide accommodation and support to 
young people aged 16-24, including Care Leavers, young people who are 
homeless or at risk of homelessness, Children in Need, Looked After Children, 
young people at risk of or involved in offending and Teenage Parents who are 
pregnant or have children.  New contracts for Supported Accommodation were 
implemented in December 2013 and introduced significant changes to how this 
type of service operates, including the introduction of a single point of access via 
the Council’s Placements Team.

Providers are also required under the contract to contribute to positive outcomes 
for young people and their further economic well-being by encouraging and 
facilitating their health, well-being, social inclusion and participation in further 
educational, training or work opportunities. To help achieve these outcomes, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

providers are expected to work collaboratively with the City Council and a range of 
other partner agencies and services, including Route 21, Placements Team, 
Children and Family First Service, mental health services, Integrated Youth 
Support Services, health professionals, housing and other services.

To facilitate greater multi-agency working between providers and other services, a 
multi-agency action plan, which was appended to the report, has been developed, 
which focusses on maintaining young people’s placement stability by improving 
their lifestyle and behaviour, reducing evictions, encouraging them to live healthier 
lives, and supporting them to engage in education, employment and training.

The Cabinet Member questioned officers on the content of the report, particularly 
in relation to:-

●How progress is measured against the action plan and what evidence
 is provided to show this progress

●How the “Voice of a Child” is fed into this process

●How regularly the contracts are monitored and by whom.  

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People:-

(1) Notes the contents of the action plan as appended to the report

(2) Requests that officers arrange an informal meeting for the 
Cabinet Member and Shadow Cabinet Member with a Supported 
Accommodation provider and other relevant parties, at their 
venue, to consider progress in delivery against the action plan.

(3) That any specifics relating to providers be considered by the 
Corporate Parenting Board.

35. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Redesign Process 
Update 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People 
which provided an update on the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) redesign process.

Five commissioning organisations from Coventry and Warwickshire have formed a 
“CAMHS Redesign Project” to develop a sustainable CAMHS model. National 
organisation and expert champions, Young Minds, have been commissioned to 
engage local stakeholders in the development of a new model. In their interim 
report, Young Minds have identified six key themes arising from th
[...]
l and wider partners continue to maintain a focus on reducing the rate of 
teenage conceptions through provision and on-going review of services, but 
importantly, also through looking at how all children and young people, including 
those most vulnerable, can be supported to lead healthy and fulfilling lives.

The Cabinet Member questioned officers on the content of the report, particularly 
in relation to:-

●The number of outreach hours and services offered, particularly in
 Supported Accommodation, and accessibility to services

●The collection of data from schools

●Comparisons with other similar size Local Authority and the reasons 
   why Coventry’s rate was higher to start with

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People:-

(1) Notes the review of the current data available regarding
 teenage pregnancy in Coventry and endorses the actions

Page 7



– 6 –

outlined in the summary of the report, aimed at continuing to 
reduce the teenage conception rate in Coventry

(2) That officers be requested to investigate the possibility of 
commissioning or using available academic support to 
undertake research on the local factors contributing to Under 18 
conception levels.

38. Workforce Development for Children's Social Care: An Update 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People that 
provided an update on the progress made against workforce development actions 
within the Children’s Services Improvement Plan and which also provided an 
update on learning and development strategies and interventions which are 
planned and currently taking place across the Children’s Social Care workforce.

Over the past 18 months, a range of learning and development programmes have 
been offered to the Children’s Social Care workforce and the City Council needs to 
ensure that all learning and development interventions moving forward are linked 
to the Ofsted Improvement Plan, feedback from the supervision process, the 
performance management/appraisal process, observations of practice and internal 
quality assurance audit mechanisms. Workforce reform and development is a 
major element in improving outcomes for children, young people and families.

The Cabinet Member questioned officers on aspects of the report including:-

●How the appraisal system can identify staff who wish to pursue social
 care qualifications

●Opportunities to offer training at a regional level, in conjunction with
 other organisations

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
approves the approach currently being adopted by Workforce Services with 
regard to the learning and Development Strategy being adopted by the 
Children’s Social Care workforce.  

39. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People noted a report of the 
Executive Director of Resources that identified those issues on which further 
reports had been requested and were outstanding, so that progress could be 
monitored.

40. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

Page 8



– 7 –

41. Coventry Children's Centres - Progress Update 

Further to Minute 21/14, the Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive 
Director of People which outlined progress to date to address actions identified by 
the Cabinet Member at his meeting on 2 February, 2015, where the current status 
of Ofsted outcomes for Children’s Centres and progress against actions to 
address recommendations in order for the Centres to achieve “Good” or 
“Outstanding” were discussed. It was expected that all Children’s Centres would 
be inspected in 2015.

The Cabinet Member questioned officers extensively on a number of issues, 
particularly in relation to:-

 ●The current position for each Centre on data registration rates; how
 those figures are collected and presented;  how they will be 
assessed by Ofsted; progress on this matter since the last meeting; and 
when data collection and analysis
[...]
n to the Adoption Score Card as at February, 2015 and the 
on the recruitment of adopters. 

A key priority for the Council is to improve the timeliness of the decision making for 
children who require adoption as well as the recruitment and approval of adopters 
for Coventry children. The recruitment and approval of adoptive families will be 
targeted at those who are able to meet the needs of older children and siblings 
from April, 2015. There has been an increase in the number of children adopted 
and since April 2013, there has been a significant narrowing of the gap between 
Coventry’s performance with an average of 529 days and the national target (547) 
days in achieving adoption for children.

The Adoption Score Card had been considered by the Education and Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Board (2) (their Minute 52/14 refers).

The Cabinet Member questioned officers on issue contained in the report, 
particularly in relation to:-

●Budget forecasting

●Engagement with a wide range of faith communities to try and identify
potential  adoptive families

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People:-

(1) Notes the improvement made in the timeliness of decision
 making for children requiring adoption and matching and
 placing of children with their adoptive families

(2) Approves the recommendation made by the Education and
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) to target and prioritise 
the recruitment of adopters to those who are able to meet the 
needs of older children and siblings

(3) Approves a review of the adoption allowances

(4) Agrees to further work being carried out within the service
 to address the fall out of the adoption grant

(Meeting closed at 3.45 p.m.)

Page 10



– 1 –

 Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) held at 

11.00 am on Monday, 13 April 2015

Present:

Cabinet Member: Councillor Ruane

Shadow Cabinet Member: Councillor Lepoidevin

Employees (by Directorate):

People: D. Carter, Y. Corden  

Resources: S. Bennett

Public Business

43. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

44. Coventry Strategic Objectives and Delivery Plan for Children and Young 
People Who Are Missing, at Risk of, or Experiencing Sexual Exploitation 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People 
which indicated that Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) is a complex issue that 
requires through understanding of the impact on victims, how patterns of 
behaviour start and by whom it is perpetrated. There has been extensive national 
coverage of this issue with associated guidance and recommendations as a result 
of a number of enquiries and reviews in key areas of the country. Coventry 
agencies have come together and committed significant time and resources 
reflecting on this national learning and the findings and recommendations from 
such have been used to inform the development of a local delivery plan, which 
was appended to the report submitted, to address this issue.

The report indicated that the delivery plan is supported by clear strategic 
objectives and has been informed by facts and findings contained within a CSE 
problem profile produced by West Midlands Police.

A key aspect of the delivery plan is to not only ensure that a safe, responsive and 
effective service is provided to all children and young people who experience CSE, 
but to proactively identify children and young people that could be vulnerable to 
this and other types of harmful behaviour so that interventions that negate or 
minimise risk can be provided.

The delivery plan facilitates the coordinated activity and resources of multi-
agencies working together in Coventry to prevent risk of harm to children and 
young people through targeted action against perpetrators and in locations across 
the City where this issue could take place. A significant area of work within the 
delivery plan is to enhance public awareness of 
[...]
st Cabinet 
Member meeting in the new Municipal Year.

 
 

Page 12



– 3 –

45. Any Other Business 

There were no items of urgent public business

(Meeting closed at 12.30 p.m.)

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 30th June 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People - Councillor Ruane

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director for People

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title: Children’s Centres and Youth Service e petition

Is this a key decision?
No, as the report doesn’t contain any proposals that would significantly affect residents of the 
City.

Executive Summary:

An e-petition has been presented to the Council asking for the “Council to keep all Children 
Centres and Youth Service open; to maintain a high quality and fully accountable Public 
Service, without replacing employed professionals and well trained staff with volunteers.”
In accordance with the City Council’s procedure for dealing with petitions, those issues relating to 
Children’s Centres and Youth Centres are heard by the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People.

Recommendations:

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People:-

1)  Notes the petition and requests that Officers write to the petition organisers to advise 
them of the Council’s current position 

List of Appendices included:

None 

Other useful background papers:

None

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



2

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No 

Will this report go to Council?

No 

Page 16



3

Report title: Children’s Centres and Youth Services Petitions

1. Background 

1.1 An e-petition “Save our Children’s Centres and Youth Services” was presented to the 
Council on 31st March 2015 with 21 signatures organised by the Coventry City Branch of 
UNISON asking:- 

“We, the undersigned, oppose the City Councils “City Centre First” strategy as referenced 
in the current budget proposal that would see Council run Children’s Centers and Youth 
Services reduced. We call upon the Council to keep all our Children Centers and Youth 
Service open: to maintain a high quality and fully accountable Public Service, without 
replacing employed professional and well trained staff with Volunteers.”

1.2 The e petition relates to concern from UNISON regarding the level of service reductions 
that may need to be considered by Coventry City Council. This is following the Pre-budget 
Report (December 2014) and the Budget Report (February) which set out the City Centre 
First Savings Strategy, which includes Children’s Centres and Youth Services.  The budget 
was agreed by Members and included a £5million savings target for City Centre First by 
17/18.

1.3 No decisions have been taken regarding the closure of any of the city’s Children’s Centres 
or Youth Services. Any future proposals to make changes to these services will be subject 
to public consultation and member decision. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The Cabinet Member is recommended to request that Officers write to the petition 
organiser to advise them of the Council’s current position and assure them that petitioners 
will be encouraged to participate in any future discussions in relation to Children’s Centre 
and Youth services in Coventry. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 The proposals in the pre-budget and budget report (including City Centre First Saving 
Strategy) were subject to a public consultation.  Proposals about the provision of Children’s 
Centres and Youth services will be subject to an appropriate level of consultation to inform 
any future decisions.

4. Comments from Executive Director for Resources

4.1 Financial implications

There are no financial implications as a result of this report.

4.2 Legal implicat
[...]
blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People   30th June 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People - Councillor Ruane

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director for People

Ward(s) affected:  All

Title: Delegation of Authority Policy for Looked After Children.

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

This report seeks approval of the Delegation of Authority Policy by the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People.

Delegated authority is the term used when the responsibility for making day to day decisions 
about a child has been passed to the foster carer or residential care workers. This can include 
decisions around activities, haircuts and overnight stays amongst other things. 

The Council has a legal duty to have a published policy setting out their approach to the 
delegation of authority to foster carers and residential workers caring for children the local 
authority is responsible for. The guidance stipulates that this policy should be signed by the 
Director of Children’s Services and the Lead Member for Children.

In Coventry the Looked After Children Services and the Family Placement Service recognise that 
importance to improve practice around delegated authority in order to help young people to 
achieve and thrive in care.  The policy for delegation of authority to carers has been revised in 
partnership with carers and residential care workers. Staff and carers will be trained in 
embedding the policy in the day to day practice over the next 3 months and thereafter as part of 
the workforce development plan. 

The Department for Education issued statutory guidance in 2013 and this has been updated in 
2015. This requires that each local authority to have a published policy setting out their approach 
to the delegation of authority to foster carers and residential care workers caring for children the 
local authority is responsible for.  The guidance stipulates that this policy should be signed by the 
Director of Children’s Services and the Lead Member for Children. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



2

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member (for Children and Young People) is requested:-

1)  To approve the delegation of authority policy appended to this report

2) To note that the policy will also be considered by the Education and Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Board (2)  

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 - Delegation of authority policy.

Other useful background papers:

None 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

Yes on 2nd July 2015  

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No 

Will this report go to Council?

No 

Page 22



3

Page 3 onwards

Report title: Delegation of Authority Policy for Looked After Children.

Context (or background)

1.1 Delegated authority is the term used when the responsibility for making day to day 
decisions about a child has been passed to the foster carer or residential care workers. 
This can include decisions around activities, haircuts and overnight stays amongst other 
things. There is a general agreement that it is extremely important to improve practice 
around delegated authority in order to help young people to achieve and thrive in care. 

1.2 The Care Planning and Fostering (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2015 amend 
the Care Planning, Placement and Case Review Regulations 2010 with respect to the 
review of the delegation of decision making about looked after children to their carers. The 
Department for Education issued statutory guidance supporting the changes in regulation 
in 2013. This requires each local authority to have a published policy setting out their 
approach to the delegation of authority to foster carers and residential workers caring for 
children the local authority is responsible for. The guidance stipulates that this policy should 
be signed by the Dire
[...]
e will seek the views regularly of staff, carers, young people, and parents 
regarding delegated authority and how they experience it and how they think 
the practice could be improved.

 We will deliver training about delegation to carers and staff which will include 
such areas as why delegation is important; what the legislation and statutory 
guidance says; respecting the carers’ roles and supporting carers to take 
appropriate levels of authority; working with birth families to help them 
delegate appropriately; deciding when a child is mature enough to take 
particular decisions themselves.

 We will ensure that recording and local care planning processes support 
effective delegation and are not a barrier to it (e.g. making sure placement 
plan templates have space to include all the information required about 
delegation).

 We will ensure that carers have written authority to give consent to medical 
treatment where this has been delegated to them;

Approved by:

Signed ..................... Signed………………………
Director of People Cabinet Member: Children and 

Young People 

Dated………………….. Dated……………………….

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member

30 June 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Children and Young People – Councillor Ed Ruane  

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of People 

Ward(s) affected: 
None 

Title: 
Adoption Service Annual Report 2014/15 
  

Is this a key decision? 

No

Executive Summary:

This report considers the activity and key performance data for Coventry Adoption Service during 
2014 /15 and the updated statement of purpose for 2015. 

Coventry Adoption service aims to provide a comprehensive adoption service including post 
order support which is consistent with best practice and national minimum standards. 

In 2014/15, 70 children were adopted and 38 adopters approved.

Overall, the City Council paid support allowances for 132 children from 73 adoptive famili
[...]
events which include National Adoption Exchange Days, local exchange 
meetings, West Midlands adoption events for children where there are no in house 
matches or the children have specific needs. In 2014/15 nine children were placed with 7 
adopters approved by other local authorities and agencies.

1.5 All adoption agencies are required to ensure adopters are placed on the National 
Register if it is unlikely that they will be matched with a child from Coventry. Where 
carers cannot be not be matched with a child within three months of approval their 
details are routinely forwarded to the register. 

1.6 In January 2015 Coventry subscribed to Adoption Link which is a web based search 
engine. Unlike the national register, Adoption Link allows adopters and social workers to 
search across the country for a child or adopters. This has revolutionised family finding 
and provided a highly effective tool for linking children with adopters. In addition, monthly 
exchange meetings have been organised within the Service to expedite the linking of 
children who are about to have a plan for adoption with adopters who are either 
approved or about to be approved.  However on occasions there are no suitable 
adopters from within the awaiting adopters.

Page 39



4

1.7  Timeliness of Decision making for Children

The 2014/15 adoption score card confirmed the significant improvements in both the 
timeliness and of decision making on children entering care and being matched and 
placed with their prospective adopter. This improvement has been achieved through 
case progression discipline in court, the pre-allocation of permanency worker for all 
children with possible plan of adoption and senior management oversight.  As a result 
although the average time is higher than the national average, they are not yet meeting 
the floor targets set by the Department for Education. Coventry’s performance is now 
more in line with our statistical neighbours and other West Midlands autho
[...]
g away from home, in 
or leaving care, or receiving social care services. 

 
The Office of the Children's Commissioner 
Sanctuary Buildings  
20 Great Smith Street  
London  
SW1P 3BT 
Tel: 020 7783 8330 
Email: info.request@childrenscommissioner.gsi.gov.uk 

Page 64



 Public report
Cabinet Member

 

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 30 June 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People – Councillor Ruane 

Director Approving Submission of the report:

Executive Director of People

Ward(s) affected:

None

Title: Role of the Principal Social Worker for Children’s Services 

Is this a key decision?

No 

Executive Summary:

Professor Eileen Munro’s Review of Child Protection: Final Report, A Child-centred 
System (2011) recommended that ‘Local authorities should designate a Principal Child 
and Family Social Worker, who is a senior manager with lead responsibility for practice in 
the local authority and who can report the views and experiences of the front-line to all 
levels of management’. (Recommendation 14: page 14, 2011). 

Following this recommendation, two Chief Social Workers were appointed at central 
government level in July 2014. They stated that Principal Social Workers were ‘effective 
system changers… challenging the status quo and leading change to improve the lives 
of children, adults and families.’ This report outlines the role of the Principal Social Worker, 
who was appointed in December 2014 and who has a vital role in developing, co-ordinating and 
representing the views and experiences of front-line social workers to the Executive Director 
People.  

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



2

Recommendations:
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People is requested to note the 
introduction of the Principal Social Worker role and the key changes that have taken 
place since the Principal Social Worker took up her duties in December 2014 and to 
make any recommendations in relation to this role. 

List

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

 Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Children and Young People held at 

2.00 pm on Tuesday, 30 June 2015

Present:

Cabinet Member: Councillor Ruane

Shadow Cabinet Member: Councillor Noonan

Employees (by Directorate):

People: Y. Corden, L.Gosling, J. Sembi, V. White  

Resources: S. Bennett, J. Newman, R. Sugars

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 7 and 13 April, 2015 were agreed and signed 
as a true record.

Further to Minute 34/14, the Cabinet Member referred to his request that officers 
arrange an informal meeting with a Supported Accommodation provider and other 
relevant parties, at their venue, to consider progress in delivery against the multi-
agency action plan and asked that this request be progressed.

Further to Minute 37/14, the Cabinet Member asked to be provided with a written 
update in relation to his request that officers investigate the possibility of 
commissioning or using available academic support to undertake research on the 
local factors contributing to Under 18 conception levels. 

Further to Minute 44/14, in response to a question, the Cabinet Member noted that 
he and the Shadow Cabinet Member would be receiving data relating to Child 
Sexual Exploitation in the City on a regular basis.  

3. Children's Centres and Youth Service e Petition 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People 
which indicated that an e petition, bearing 21 signatures, had been received that 
asked that the “Council keep all Children Centres and Youth Services open to 
maintain a high quality and fully accountable Public Service, without replacing 
employed professionals and well trained staff with volunteers” The Petition 
Organiser had been invited to attend the meeting but was unable to do so. 



– 2 –

The report indicated that the petition was in response to the pre-budget and 
budget reports which set out the City Centre First Savings Strategy (£5 million 
savings target by 2017/18) and which included Children’s Centres and Youth 
Services.

No decisions have yet been taken regarding the closure of any of the City’s 
Children’s Centres or Youth Services and any future proposals to make changes 
to these services will be subject to public consultation and member decisions.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People notes 
the petition and that officers be requested to write to the Petition Organiser 
to inform them of the Council’s current position.
 

4. Delegation of Authority Policy for Looked After Children 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People 
which sought approval to the Delegation of Authority Policy, a copy of which was 
appended to the report. 

The Policy sets out the responsibility for making day to day decisions about a child 
that has been passed to the foster carer or residential care workers. The Council 
has a legal duty to have a published Policy and guidance stipulates that the Policy 
should be signed by the Director of Children’s Services and the Lead Member for 
Children.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People:-

(1) Approves the Delegation of Authority Policy as appended to the 
report

(2) Notes that the Policy will also be considered by the
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)

5. Adoption Service Annual Report 2014/15 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People 
which detailed the activity and key performance data for Coventry Adoption 
Service during 2014/15. The updated Statement of Purpose for 2015 was 
appended to the report.

The report indicated that 70 children were adopted and 38 adopters were 
approved during the year and overall, the City Council paid support allowances for 
132 children from 73 adoptive families. The key priorities for the service in 2015/16 
were also outlined.

The Cabinet Member questioned officers on aspects of the report, particularly in 
relation to the contributory factors to the timeliness of decisions and how further 
improvements could be achieved in relation to this. The improvements already 
achieved through case progression discipline in court, the pre-allocation of 
permanency worker for all children with possible plan of adoption and senior 
management oversight were welcomed.



– 3 –

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People:-

(1) Accepts the Adoption Service Annual report for 2014/15

(2) Approves the updated Statement of Purpose as appended
 to the report  

6. Role of the Principal Social Worker for Children's Services 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People 
which outlined the role of the Principal Social Worker for Social Worker, who was 
appointed in December 2014 and who has a vital role in developing, co-ordinating 
and representing the views and experiences of front-line social workers to the 
Executive Director of People.

The Cabinet Member questioned the Principal Social Worker on aspects of her 
role, particularly in relation to her interaction with social workers and senior 
management and performance management issues. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young notes the 
introduction of the Principal Social Worker role and the key changes that 
have taken place since the introduction of this role.  

7. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored. 

8. Coventry Strategic Objectives Plan for Children and Young People Who Are 
Missing, at Risk of or Experiencing Sexual Exploitation 

Further to Minute 44/14, the Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive 
Director of People which provided an update on the Coventry Strategic Objectives 
Delivery Plan for children and young people who are missing, at risk of, or 
experiencing child sexual exploitation (CSE). The CSE Delivery Plan is a multi-
agency plan which is monitored by the CSE Steering Group, who also receive 
regular updates on progress against the delivery plan. 

The report also provided an update on the CSE Team that has now been in place 
for six weeks and which has focused initially on team induction. Some specialised 
training will be delivered to the team during June and July.

The Cabinet Member questioned the officers on aspects of the report, particularly 
in relation to the links with the CSE Team and other teams within the Council, for 
example the Troubled Families Team. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People:-



– 4 –

(1) Notes the progress against the Delivery Plan as attached to the 
report, which is subject to on-going revision and which is a 
“living” document

(2) Notes the addition to the Delivery Plan which requires Hackney 
Carriage Drivers and Private Hire Drivers to have DBS checks 
and CSE training as part of the conditions of their licence

(3) Notes the updates on the development of the CSE Team

(4) Agrees that a letter be sent to Head Teachers and Chairs of 
School Governing Boards regarding completion of the CSE 
screening tool

(5) Notes data relating to CSE within the City

(6) Requests that officers provide the Cabinet Member with regular 
information in relation to CSE in an apprpopriate manner.

   

9. Any Other Public Business 

There were no items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.30pm)


